The authority performing the calculation is not required to calculate the Coupon payment, since the 

annual rate of the Coupon for the relevant period is fixed in advance. 

4.2.8. Procedure of the Notes repayment  

The Nominal Value of one Note is EUR 1,000 (one thousand euro) and the Issuer will make Nominal 

amount payments of EUR 125.00 (one hundred twenty five euro zero cents) per Note once a quarter — 

on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September, and 31 December, starting from 30 June 2019, according to Table 

1 – Schedule of repayment of Notes. Maturity date of Notes is 31 March 2021.  

Table 1 – Schedule of repayment of Notes

[...]

Regardless of the repayment schedule of the Nominal amount of Notes determined in the Section 4.2.8. 

“Procedure of Notes repayment”, the Issuer can carry out early redemption (call option), either full or 
partial, starting from 31 December 2017 on the last day of each month. When repaying the Nominal 

amount of Notes, the Issuer has to pay by 101% (one hundred and one per cent) for the Nominal amount 

of Notes to be repaid. The minimum redemption size per Note is 1% (one per cent) of initial nominal 

value with next step of 1% (one per cent) of initial nominal value. In cases when the Nominal amount is 

repaid in full, the redemption step of 1% (one per cent) shall not be applied.